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200-B MONROE STREET, ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 P:301.762.5212 F: 301.762.6044 WWW MILLERMILLERCANBY.COM

JODY 8. KLINE
ISKline@mmcanby.com

November 4, 2025

Montgomery County Board of Appeals
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850

Re: Special Exception Nos. 416, 537 and 783,
Petition of Bannockburn Cooperators and
Bannockburn Community Club, Inc.;
Request for Administrative Amendment

Dear Chair Hines and Members of the Board of Appeals,

This letter is a request by Bannockburn Cooperators, Inc. and Bannockburn Community
Club, Inc., the remaining holders of grants of special exception granted in 1956 for a children’s
day camp conducted in the Bannockburn Community Clubhouse located at 6314 Bannockburn
Drive, Bethesda. (Opinion attached).

Although the Petitioners’ joint request for a minor amendment of their special exception is
rather simple, the interesting history of their property is rather involved and is summarized in the
following sections.

L. PROPERTY HISTORY

Bannockburn Cooperators, Inc. (“BCI”) is an outgrowth organization called Group
Housing Cooperative, which was formed in 1944 to identify locations where cooperative
communities could be established in Montgomery County, Maryland. Property then known and
operated as “The Bannockburn Golf Club” was selected as an attractive location for a cooperative
community and BCI took title to the property in December 1946.

Although the original idea was for BCI to own all of the former golf course property, the
vision for a “cooperative” community was modified and BCI’s By-Laws were amended in 1948
to provide for individual ownership of lots and houses. A sketch showing the eventual layout of
the Bannockburn community is attached.



In the aftermath of the change in structure, the focus of BCI shifted to creating a
“cooperative community” by establishing a nursery school, as well as modifying the former
Bannockburn Golf Course clubhouse (“Clubhouse™) for use as a community and social activity
center. Situated near the center of the subdivision, the Clubhouse was ideally suited for the
operation of the nursery school, with multiple rooms for the classrooms and spacious grounds to
accommodate playgrounds and play areas. The Bannockburn Cooperative Nursery School
(“BNS™) was founded in 1950 and has been the primary tenant of the Clubhouse continuously
since then.

Not long after the founding of the nursery school, the community also created the
Bannockburn Community Club, Inc. (“BCC”), a 501(c)(3) organization charged with managing
the clubhouse (including the nursery school space) and grounds. From the outset, one of the stated
purposes of BCC was to provide a community center for educational activities, including “a
nursery school.” See BCC Atrticles of Incorporation, para. Third (attached). The clubhouse was
served as the home of BNS and the centerpiece for the community’s social activities for the past
seventy years.

IL ZONING HISTORY

Attached are copies of the Board’s decisions in Case No. 416 (April 11, 1956), Case No.
537 (August 8, 1957) and Case No. 783 (July 30, 1959). (BCC is listed as a co-holder of the special
exception on the Board decision dated July 30, 1959 and thereafter.) The decisions allow for
operation of a “children’s day camp” and a “summer day camp” centering around the former
Bannockburn Golf Course clubhouse which came with the land that BCI acquired in 1946. The
Petitioners have integrated the Clubhouse into the operation of the nursery school and summer
camps that have been conducted on the subject property since 1956.

The Bethesda-Chevy Chase YMCA and YMCA of the City of Washington have terminated
their relationship with BCI and BCC and no longer have any interest in the property. Therefore,
both YMCA organizations can be dropped from the list of special exception holders for this

property.
11I. CURRENT REQUEST

The Clubhouse was constructed sometime between 1914 and 1924. The building is
two stories tall and contains 10,523 square feet of floor area (not including the basement). The first
floor contains the nursery school, assembly space, play areas and storage areas for the nursery
school.

The second floor includes an apartment for the resident caretaker — the person responsible
for maintaining the Clubhouse structure and the ground the surround the Clubhouse. BCC’s
records show that the apartment space for the caretaker and his family was created between 1946
and 1950. The first resident caretaker moved into the apartment in 1959. For the past 65 years, the
apartment has been occupied almost continuously by a caretaker and his/her family.

One of the caretaker’s principal duties is to maintain all the systems of the interior of the
Clubhouse, which houses the nursery school. These include electricity, lightning, HVAC,
plumbing, fire alarms, and electrical. The caretaker physically inspects the entire Clubhouse every



day to ensure these systems are functioning properly and regularly interacts with the head of the
nursery school to address any issues that may arrive.

In the summer of 2024, the officers of BCC decided that it was prudent to obtain a rental
license covering the caretaker’s apartment and applied to the Montgomery County Department of
Housing and Community Affairs (“MCDHCA™) for such a license. After internal discussions
between MCDHCA and the County Department of Permitting Services (“DPS™), it was determined
that the Clubhouse was an “institutional” structure, so a commercial building permit was required
as a prerequisite for issuance of a Use and Occupancy Permit (“U&O”) of the building.
Furthermore, according to DPS, since the apartment was located in a structure containing a special
exception use, a modification of the Special Exception covering the property was required. This
directive from DHCA was the first time that the current administrators of BCI and BCC became
aware that the caretaker apartment might need its own special exception. This application therefore
is intended to satisfy the requirement that the use have the benefit of the zoning approval for the
carctaker’s apartment.

IV. RATIONALE FOR AMENDMENT OF THE SUBJECT SPECIAL EXCEPTION

As described above, the caretaker’s apartment is integrated into the structure that hosts the
nursery school and is an intrinsic element of the approved Special Exception, although its existence
and role has never been referenced in any previous Special Exception Opinion issued by the Board.
Gjven the age of the Clubhouse, the caretake must be on the premises much of the time to monitor
the systems and address the problems — for example, leaking faucets or false fire alarms— that
arise during the day. The purpose of this application therefore is to elevate the presence of the
caretaker’s quarters so that it can be treated as an accessory feature in the institutional, or at least
non-residential, Clubhouse structure and could then be eligible for issuance of a U&Q and a
residential rental license.

V. JUSTIFICATION FOR MINOR ADMENDMENT OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION

As the Board well knows, the standard for granting of a minor amendment of a Special
Exception under Section 59-G-1.3(c)(1) of the County Zoning Ordinance is that the Special
Exception can be modified if the change can be accomplished “...without substantially changing
the nature, character, or intensity of the use and without substantially changing the effect on traffic
or on the immediate neighborhood....” This application merely seeks to legitimize an activity that
has existed on the property for more than 66 years. Including the caretaker’s apartment in the scope
of this Special Exception will not introduce persons or any activity that is not present on the
property today and which has been in existence for many years. Therefore, the requested
administrative modification can be granted by the Board without convening a public hearing to
consider the proposed change.



In support of this application we have included: a} lists of all adjoining and confronting
property owners, b) a list of associations entitled to a mailing by the Board of Appeals, c) labels
for all mailings, and d) a filing fee check.

Thank you for your consideration of this application.

Sincerely,

MILLER, MILLER & CANBY

- ooy Kiwi

Jody S. Kline

JSK/tn

Attachments

cC: Christopher Weals
Terri Payne
Shelly Vallone, Esq.
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Case Wo, 416

This is & petition for & specisl exception mnder Seetion 176+28h-1(1)(e)
of the Zoning Ordinence (Chap, 176; Mont, Co, Code 1950, as amended) permitting
mp for more ‘thah 40 children of about 3 acres 8f
P, Baninbe gion; Bethesda, ! and,

use as & childrans! ‘day, calp.

2]

lgnd known &s Valley. Strip, Basnbekburn. .Bevhesas, JRIyland,
fronting ob Metrthix Boulevard betwech Br: ice: on ‘the ‘wist and Owen
Plscs and West Balbért Stréet on the sash; 50 zone.

. The evidéence submittaed &t the hearing shows that the. day camp will be
used Tor ¢hildren-under .16, -(Ses Séction 176 34) of ‘the Ordibanes). Thi
old Bénnockburn (lub, house will be uged i éoms
Phe cemp will be opsréted five days & wesk, Mondey thro : eximatel
50 echildren will be the maximummmberpresentatﬁbha cemp 8t any one tims, and
the éhildren will carry on activities dn grolips of & under cereful supervision,
No new construction of buildings will be made ab the camp site, Both petitioners
requested the exception for the period June 25, 1956 through abd imcluding
fugust 17, 1956, There was no opposition to the petitions -~

We £ind thet sach of the relovant requirements of Sections 176-26 end
176-28h+1 of the Ordinsnce is setlsfied,

The specisl exception for the propesed use, in the manver proposed in the
exhibits and testimony, is granted for a period to expire on Avgust 18, 1956,

The Board adopted the fo]ipﬁin‘g Rescolutions

#Be it Resolved by the County Boerd of Appéals for Montgomery County,
Maryland, thet the opinion steted above be adopted as the Resolution required
by law, as its decision on the aebove-entitled petition”

The foregoing Resolution {.ras adopted by affirmative vote of Mr, Henry

J. Bisen, Jr,, Cheirman, and Mr, John P, Moore, Vice Chsirman, constituting
a mgjority of the Board, Ifr, Willlam A, Quinlan did not participate in this

Cca8¢e,

Clerk to the Board

I do hereby certify that the foregoing
Minybes were officially entered upon the
Minute Book of the County Board of Appeals
this J1th day of April, 1956,

AT Liale




ot

’1957 3 cenhﬁueé ?near:i.ng-
ugust 8, 1957) T

This proceeding is on.a petl‘bien i‘ar a spéc:Lal exeep‘blon nnﬁ‘
176-2811—1(1} (e) cf ‘the Z‘ iag Gra.:.haﬁce (Ghap :
permit )

In the pr:n.or proceéd:.ng the owner o:f.‘ *I:he roperty was a.lso a ce-p
but as the record therein discloses (Exhibit.3), the permission granted by.t
owner of the preperty to tha 0G4 for the use of the property ds & -day
llmlted to a pericd from July 1 to &ug'ust 15 '?‘,956. In the :.nst_a.n‘b “pT!

def:.n:l.te pera.oa. :

This case presents no question requir:x.ng detailed discussion and the‘ -
ev:.dence prcm.des ample ‘basis for the findihgs required by the Ordinance,. :

The Boaxd finds that- each of tha relevant reguirements of Sec‘b:.ons 176-
26 and 176-2811—1{1) of the (Drdma.nce is satisfled.
b

The sPecz.al excep‘bion i‘or the proposed use, in the manner proposed :.n *the
exhibits and testimony, is gra:nted,

The Board adopted the follown.-ngﬁesolut-ion:

fIBe it Resolved 'by the County Board of Appeals for Montgomery County,
Maryland, that the opinion stated above be adopted as the Resolution reguired
by law, as its decision oh the sbove-entitled petition®

The foregoing Resolution was proposed by Mca John P. Moore, Cha.irman,
and coneyrred in by Mre William 4. Quinlan, Vice Chairman, and Mr. Heénty J,

Bison, Jre, constituting a.‘!l the nembers of the Board.

I do hereby ceriify that the foregoing Clerk to the Board
Mimtes were officially entered upon the '
Minute Book of the County Board of .&ppea.ls

this 9th day of ﬁ.ugust, 1957«

. —— .d") /‘) I
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Case No. 783

PETITION OF YMCA OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, ING., BANNOCKBURN COMMUNITY CLUB, IN3¢,

AND . BANN@CKBURN COOPERATORS, INC.

{Hearing held June 12, 19503 time for deéision extended to July 30, 1959;
case decided July 30, 1959)

OPINION OF THE BOARD

This proceeding is on a petltlon for a spec1al exception ‘under Sectlon
107-28i of the Zoning Ordinance {Chap. 107, Mont. Co. Code 1955, as amanded)
t6 peimit thé tige for a summer day camp, for 2 maximum, Df 100 chzldren, of
several tracts of land totallng 6.975 acres, which ars. ‘parts of Banhnockburn
Cooperators; Incs, PrOperty, Bethesda, Maryland, in'ah R-60 zone.

31m11ar spe01a1 exceptzons, but for a maX1mum of apprexlmately 50 ¢hil-
drefi” and for only some portioh or portions of the land to which the presant
petition appliss, were granted by the Board in Cases Noge 410 and 537.
Withoit objection, the records in those cases ware 1ncorporated by reference
in the record of the preSeht case: -

The record 1ncludes no formal plat of the subject land, although there 15
a rough informal sketth {Exhibit 7), and does pot adequately show its exact
location and boundaries. Exhibit 7 in the—present case, for example, appsars
to conflict with the partial plat in the originil:-case (Exhibit 6, Case 415).
The deficiencies and confusion as to descrlptlon of the property are - sugh that
for this reason alohe we are unable to grant the petition. .

‘Moreover, one of the several disconnected tracts of land to which the pre-
sent petition seems to be intended to apply {Exhibit 7; see tract labelegd -
"2,39 acres") appears to lack the frontage of 200 fest required by Section
107-281(1)(e) of the Ordihance.

Also, the record indicates such disturbances on the land next to the regi-
dence of Mr. and Mrs. Max Malin that we are unable, insofar at least as. gon-
cerns their property, t¢ make the required finding under Section 107-25 that
the proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent
properties.

The burden of proof is on petitioners, and the whole record here is vague,
confusing and inadequate. Because of its deficiencies already mentioned, the
petition must be denied and there is no occasion to consider other questions.

Our decision here does not change the prior decision granting a special
exception in Case No. 537.

The petition is denied.

The Board adopted the following Resolution:



Y

“Be it Resolved by the County Beard . of Appeals for Montgomery

County,- Maryland, that the opinion stated above be adbpted as the
Resolut1on required by law, as its dec1slon on the above-entltled
petlﬁ on.™ .

, The fore901ng Resolutlon was proposod by Mr. William A. Qulnlan
and cencurred in by Mr. Everett R, Jones, Chairman, Mr. Edwin L. Bright,
Vlce-chalrman, Mre Joé M. Kyle and Mrs. Mary A. Hepburh, constltutlng
all the members of the Board.

Acting G)ET¥ to the Board

i do hereby certify that the foregoing
Mintites were officially entered on thg
Minute Book of the County Board. of Appeals
this 3lst day of July, 1959,




ed in 'by Messrs., E‘vere'h% R., Joness Chai, gng Edwin- 7B "gﬁtg i e-
rma,nj and Joe FID Kyle., Mrso Mary A. Hep‘burn did n@t ._Vpa,rtic pate in i-.he

aela

Entered on the Minute Book ef the
Qounty Boa.rd of Appeals this 15‘th
d__y;_of Septemben 1959,



NOTE:
1. PROPERTY MARKERS FOUND OR SET AS
INDICATED

2. Parcel 368 contains 2.3881 acres.

Qutlot A contalns  0.0541 acres.
The tolal areais  2.4422 acres.
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